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A love story from the Arabian Nights in Portuguese, 
extremely rare second edition

1.  [ALF LAYLA WA-LAYLA]. Historia de Ganem, filho de Abou Aibou, denominado 
o escravo de amor. Traduzida do Arabio em Francez, e ultimamente no idioma 
Portuguez, por B.A.E.
(Colophon: Lisbon, Francisco Borges de Sousa, 1792). Small 4° (21 × 15 cm). Disbound, 
spine lined with a strip of black paper.� € 4950

Extremely rare second edition of a rare Portuguese translation of the History of Ganem, the slave 
of love, a story from the Arabian Nights. The story tells of Ganem, a son of a merchant from 
Damascus, who upon his father’s death travels to Baghdad to sell his father’s leftover stock. 
Once in Baghdad the young Ganem falls in love with the favourite concubine of the caliph. 
The story is translated into Portuguese from the French translation of Jean Antoine Galland 
from the beginning of the 18th-century.
With spots on the first and last leaves, a stain on leaf B1 and a couple tiny holes in the outer 
margin of the last leaf. In good condition. 

39, [1 blank] pp. Porbase (1 copy); WorldCat (1 copy); cf. Rodrigues, Novelística estrangeira 268. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I4PCNC5R4WMR.html


A collection of 10 quite rare and otherwise inaccessible 
articles by British explorer Richard Francis Burton

2.  BURTON, Richard and N. M. PENZER (ed). Selected papers on anthropology, 
travel & exploration. Now edited with an introduction and occasional notes.
London, A.M. Philpot ltd., 1924. 8°. Red/brown cloth, with title information in gold on 
spine, red upper edge.� € 350

First edition of a collection of 10 quite rare and otherwise inaccessible articles by the British 
explorer, scholar and soldier Richard Francis Burton (1821–1890), compiled and edited by Norman 
Mosley Penzer (1892–1960), the author of An annotated bibliography of Sir Richard Burton (1923). 
After the publication of Burton’s bibliography, Penzer got numerous requests to publish some of 
the articles he had mentioned but are quite difficult to find by members of the general public. 
Penzer was a scholar specialised in Oriental studies and a fellow of the Royal Geographical Society.
Penzer consciously made a small selection of Burton’s more obscure papers, in order to give an 
insight into the varied activities and achievements of the explorer’s life. Thus, the contents of the 
present work vary in subject. Burton’s travels in India, Ethiopia, Gabon, Syria, and to Mecca are 
represented in separate articles. The subjects of other articles are more anthropological in nature, 
as expected regarding the title, such as the history and significance of scalping in different cultures 
around the world or spiritualism and religion in Africa and the Middle East.
Slight browning and foxing throughout, with an autograph in blue ink on the first flyleaf. Overall 
in good condition.

240 pp. Howgego IV, B98. cf. (other ed.) Shapero, The Islamic World (2003), 158. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46464.html


Extremely rare map of Damascus, printed in the field by British and allied troops in 1918
3.  [SYRIA – EGYPTIAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCE]. Damascus.
[Damascus?], Field Survey Co[mpan]y. R.E., E.E.F., 7 October 1918. Map of Damascus (73.5 × 51 cm) printed in black and tan, on a scale of 
1:10,000.� € 8500

Extremely rare British map of Damascus, with a more detailed inset map of the area around 
Kadem Station (to the west of the city centre), the northern terminus of the Hejaz railway 
between Damascus and Medina, especially rare in its present first state, published by the 
British forces only a week after the fall of Damascus. Drafted by the Royal Engineers “from 
a captured enemy map (dated June 1918) with additional detail of Kadem Station from 
aeroplane photographs taken by the R.A.F.” and printed under the surveyors’ supervision in 
the field, probably in Damascus, on a portable press carried by the Field Survey Company.
The ancient city of Damascus, one of the final prizes taken by the British and allied forces 
in World War I, was long a great cultural centre, the head of the Syrian Hajj Road, and 
more recently the northern terminus of the Hejaz Railway and the headquarters of the 
Ottoman-German forces in the Middle East. In the last months of the war, British forces 
met stiff resistance in Palestine, and it was only weeks before the end of the conflict that 
they managed to break into Syria. British forces and their allies captured the Damascus on 1 
October 1918. Lawrence of Arabia, who was part of the conquering force, was disappointed 
not to have been amongst the first allied troops to enter the city, especially as he envisaged 
Damascus as the future capital of an independent and unified Arab state, and Prince Feisal’s 
army supported the British and allied forces with that understanding, unaware that the 
British and French in 1916 had made a secret agreement to divide the Ottoman territories 
outside the Arabian peninsula among themselves. Although Feisal’s troops did raise their 
flag in Damascus on 1 October and declare an independent Syrian state, it was in fact to be 
ruled as a French protectorate until 1945.
All maps printed by British and allied forces in the field in the Middle East during WWI are 
extreme rarities. The present map would have been issued in only a very small print run for 
the use of senior British officers, and printed on fragile paper in a large format, its survival rate 
would have been very low. We can trace only a single other example of the map in its present 
first state, held by the British Library. The British forces printed the map in a second state, with 
some revisions, for the Survey of Egypt in 1919, but it is also extremely rare in that second state.
In very good condition, clean and bright, with just some minor creasing from having been 
rolled for many years.

 British Library, Cartographic Items: Maps 48855.11; WorldCat 557017180 (same copy; cf. 557017192: 1 copy of 1919 revision). 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/M2BH82CWPN7G.html


Erpenius’s excellent Arabic grammar
4.  ERPENIUS (VAN ERPE), Thomas. Rudimenta linguae Arabicae.
Leiden, Boneventura and Abraham Elzevier, 1628. Small 8° (15 × 9.5 cm). With title-page 
printed in red and black. 19th-century green sheepskin.� € 2800

The rare second, corrected edition of Erpenius’s influential Arabic grammar, which remained 
popular until well into the 19th century. Erpenius, one of the most distinguished orientalists of 
his day, published his famous Grammatica Arabica in 1613, followed in 1620 by the Rudimenta 
linguae Arabicae, a slightly abridged version of the Grammatica. It is dedicated to the Maronites 
Johannes Hesronita and Gabriel Sionita, the latter of whom would later edit the 1638-edition of 
the Rudimenta. It includes the Arabic text with Latin transcriptions of chapter 64 of the Quran.
Annotation on title-page: “Collegii Remensis / Societatis Jesu / Catalogo Inscriptur”. Fine copy.

[10], 172, [48] pp. Rahir 263; Schnurrer 60; Smitskamp 69b; STCN (3 copies); Willems 295. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E7CA83MFQHCT.html


A French adventurer in the Middle East
5.  FERRIER, Jean-Paul. Voyages en Perse dans l’Afghanistan le 
Béloutchistan et le Turkestan.
Paris, E. Dentu, 1860. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With portrait for 
frontispiece, printer’s device on both titles, and one large folding 
map. Contemporary dark purple half morocco.� € 1250

First French edition of the account of the voyages in Persia and 
Afghanistan of Jean-Paul Ferrier, the only Frenchman who travelled 
through Afghanistan during the 19th century and the last European to 
enter that country for the following 50 years. Ferrier went to Persia in 
1839, as instructor of the troops of the Chah. In 1845, he decided to offer 
his help to the heirs of the Ranjit Singh, maharajah of Pendjab. Due 
to the tensed relationship between England and France, Ferrier had to 
avoid crossing English territories. The alternative was to choose his way 
through Persia and Afghanistan. He left on the 1st of April, disguised 
as an Arabian, and arrived the 3rd of May in Teheran. From there he 
continued his voyage, during which he observed that the river Héri-Roud 
was incorrectly drawn on most of the maps. He was made prisoner as a 
spy for Persia by the governor of Herat, but released in June. On the 30st 
of August, he arrived at Kandahar, still occupied by the English since 
1841, which made it impossible for him to continue his journey.
With a large folding map (47 × 38 cm) of Persia en Afghanistan, showing 
the itinerary of Ferrier, published in 1859 by E. Dentu at the Palais 
Royal. Dedicated to the author’s comrades of the second regiment of 
infantry and the first regiment of hunters in Africa; margins of the map 
somewhat frayed; fine copy of an important travel account on Persia 
and Afghanistan.

[6], XIV, [2], 463; [4], 463 pp. Chadenat 3213 (fort curieux); Diba, p. 289 (English ed. only); 
Numa Broc II, pp. 182–4; Schwab, 165. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/22975.html


Important study of the Aramaic language  
and its survival in Arabic loanwords

6.  FRAENKEL (FRÄNKEL), Siegmund. Die Aramäischen Fremdwörter im Arabischen.
Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1886. 8°. Later cloth with original publisher’s printed paper wrappers bound 
in.� € 950

Very rare first edition of an important study of the Aramaic language, the vernacular language of 
much of the Middle East in biblical times, describing in particular the cultural and historical sources 
of Aramaic loanwords in Arabic. Written by Siegmund Fränkel (1855–1909), an associate professor of 
Semitic philology at the University of Wroclaw at the time of the present publication. It is considered 
his most important work, dedicated to Professor Theodor Nöldeke (1836–1930), a leading orientalist 
who supported Fraenkel in writing the book. The text remains relevant after more than 130 years, with 
later editions in 1962 and 1982.
From the library of the famed Semitic linguist Wolf Leaslau (1906–2006), with his bookplate on the 
front paste-down and his name in ink at the head of the title-page “W. Leslau 1936”. Spine discoloured 
and slightly worn at the foot. Small bookplate at the foot of the original paper front cover.

[2], XXII, 327, [1] pp. WorldCat (4 copies). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45519.html


Carpets and rugs from Turkey and Persia, with 120 colour-printed plates
7.  GROTE-HASENBALG, Werner. Der Orientteppich[:] seine Geschichte und seine Kultur.
Berlin, Scarabaeus (colophon: Dr. Selle & Co.), 1922. 3 volumes (26 × 26 cm). The text volume with colour-printed frontispiece, 28 plates 
numbered I-XXII (13 colour-printed), 139 numbered and 14 unnumbered illustrations in text, and a folding map; the two plate volumes with a 
total of 120 colour-printed plates mounted on grey-black paper. Original publisher’s cloth.� € 1250

First edition of an extensively illustrated work on carpets and rugs primarily from Turkey and Persia, in three volumes. The first volume contains the general 
text, giving a description of the 120 colour-printed plates of carpets and rugs. The plates were originally postcards issued by the Berlin rug dealer Von 
Oettingen, collectively bought by Grote-Hasenbalg after Von Oettingen’s business went bankrupt. 
With owner’s inscriptions on half-title (vol. I) and title-pages (vols. II & III). Some minor foxing on bindings and title-pages, not affecting the illustrations. 
A very good set. 

XVI, [2 blank], 228, [8] pp. (text) BMC (compact) XI, p. 139. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I1FAM1RJXA7H.html


Official map of the Hejaz railway, from Damascus to Medina  
(with the planned extension to Mecca, never built)

8.  [HEJAZ RAILWAY]. [Map and profile of the Hijaz Railway route].
Constantinople, Matba a-i Bahriye, 1320 Rumi [= 1904 CE]. Colour-lithographed map 
(76.5 × 49.5 cm), trimmed to neat line.� € 22 000

A rare separately issued official railway map, with the entire text in Ottoman Turkish, depicting the 
route of the Hejaz Railway. Following a route proposed by the eminent Turkish engineer Mukhtar 
Bey and surveyed by the cavalry officers Umar Zaki and Hasan Mu’ayyin, the epic project, funded 
by subscriptions from the global Islamic faithful, completed a rail link from Damascus to Medina 
by 1908. The present map shows the intended continuation to Mecca, never completed. Although 
it went no further south than Medina, the railway nevertheless briefly allowed many thousands of 
pilgrims to make the Hajj in relative comfort, bringing them to Medina and within about 300 km 
of Mecca. It shows the northern half of the Red Sea, the Sinai peninsula, the southeast corner of the 
Mediterranean Sea and what were to become Palestine, most of Jordan and parts of Lebanon and 
Syria.
A contemporary Ottoman colour-lithographed map of the Arabian Peninsula has been pasted over 
the lower left corner (below the key), like an inset map, hiding only a tiny bit of the main map’s  
topographic image. Old folds and creases, some small tears repaired, tiny chips to neat line, some light 
stains. Some remnants of tape and old private collector’s stamps on the back. Still in good condition. 

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47091.html






Law in Arabic sources
9.  HOMMEL, Karl Ferdinand. Bibliotheca juris rabbinica et Saracenorum Arabica 
instructa.
Bayreuth, Joh. Andr. Lubekus, 1762. 8°. Later sprinkled paper boards.� € 3500

First edition of a work on Arabic sources dealing with laws, by the German lawyer and professor 
Karl Ferdinand Hommel (1722–1781). He stresses the importance of also including sources written in 
Arabic when researching law, because they often contain new or different information, but are often 
overlooked or ignored. The first half of the book lists some Hebrew sources discussing law, and the 
second half contains many Arabic sources on law. Included at the end is an index listing all the authors 
mentioned. 
Title-page restored in the gutter and on the back. Browned, but otherwise in good condition. 

63, [17] pp. G. Le Bon, La civilisation des Arabes (1884), p. 679. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J5MD5KEOD3JE.html


The Arabian nights fairy tales illustrated  
with jewel-like images by Edmund Dulac.

10.  HOUSMAN, Laurence; Edmund DULAC (ills.). Stories from the 
Arabian nights.
London, Hodder and Stoughton, November 1907. 4°. With 50 
full-page coloured illustrations after drawings by Edmund Dulac, with  
descriptions on the flyleaves. Original publisher’s orange cloth with gilt 
title in gold on decorated spine and front cover.� € 300

Second edition of an illustrated selection from the original Arabic, Persian and 
other fairy folk tales, such as “The fisherman and the genie”, “Ali Baba and the 
forty thieves” “The story of the magic horse” and “The story of the princess of 
Deryabar”, retold by the artist and writer Laurence Housman (1865–1959). The 
popular Persian fairy folk tales are beautifully illustrated with 50 colour plates, 
drawn by Edmund Dulac (1882–1953). Dulac assured his status as artist when 
he was commissioned by Hodder and Stoughton to illustrate this edition of the 
Arabian Nights because of his affinity to and skill in oriental design. The book was 
especially a showcase for the talent of Dulac, who “made a major contribution  
to the popularity of the Nights and had a strong influence on other illustrators”  
(The Arabian Nights Encyclopedia). These graceful illustrations and the  
mysterious fairy folk tales appeal to one’s imagination and so the book became 
very popular.
Binding slightly rubbed, spine cracked, but still in good condition, especially 
the illustrations. 

xvi, 133 pp. Oxford Dictionary of National Biography; The Arabian nNights eEncylopedia I, p. 32; The Arabian 
nNights illustrated: Art of Dulac, Folkard, Parrish and oOthers, p. 41; for Dulac and Housman: ODNB.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45175.html


First edition of the official textbook for the Pashto Examination
11.  HUGHES, Thomas Patrick (ed.). [Ketab-e ganj-e pasto]. The Khalid-i-Afghani, being selections of Pushto prose and poetry for the use of students. 
Peshawar, Panjab Educational Press Lahore, 1872. Large 4°. Contemporary Western quarter morocco over marbled boards, title in gold on spine.
� € 450

First edition. A reader issued to supply the “English Student of the Pushto (or Pukhto) language [with] some work written in the colloquial”, published “under 
the sanction and patronage of the Government of the Panjáb” (preface). It became the official text book for the Pashto Examination. The editor Hughes served 
as a missionary in Peshawar (1865–84) with the Church Missionary Society. 
In lithographed Pashto 
throughout save for the 
preliminary English letter-
press matter. Contemporary 
pencil annotations to the 
text and endleaves. Binding 
rather rubbed and scuffed, 
extremities bumped and 
worn, spine faded and 
scuffed. Final two gatherings  
of Pashto text disbound 
with some leaves loose, torn 
and chipped at extremities 
with some slight losses (not 
affecting text). A few small 
wormholes. Otherwise in 
good condition.

[6], III, [3], 418, 4 pp. McLachlan, 
Bibliography Of Afghanistan, 
no. 6883; OCLC 5111396.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45989.html


The Gallipoli Campaign, extremely detailed map drawn in Cairo  
under the direction of Lawrence of Arabia

12.  INTELLIGENCE OFFICE [ARAB BUREAU], CAIRO. Chanak.
Cairo, Survey Department Egypt, 1915 Colour-lithographed map (79 × 62.5 cm), printed in black, brown, red, blue and green. Mounted on 
contemporary cloth, with the key on the back (printed on or printed and pasted onto). Folded.� € 3500

The finest contemporary map of the Çanakkale sector of the Gallipoli Campaign, the site of the dreaded “Narrows” of the Dardanelles where allied naval 
forces made their ill-fated attempt to “force the straits” towards taking Istanbul, at a scale of 1:20,000. Drafted in Cairo under the direction of T. E. Lawrence 
(Lawrence of Arabia) at the Arab Bureau’s Intelligence Office, based on a recently captured Ottoman map. The main map image is in black with land contours 
in brown, waterways in blue, and vegetation in green, with soundings printed in the strait and a grid of parallels and meridians in red (with a note that they are 
based on a magnetic north). The larger squares (each 5 × 5 smaller squares) are numbered (in a single sequence for the six maps in the series) and the 25 smaller 
squares designated by letters a-z (without e) – printed only in square 33, so that any 600 × 600 metre square on the map can be specified with coordinates.
In the early days of World War I, the British and allied forces sought to knock the Ottoman Empire out of the conflict by taking Constantinople, by way 
of the Dardanelles. The Gallipoli Campaign (17 February 1915 to 9 January 1916) involved a force of 490,000 British, Indian, Australian, New Zealander 
and French troops making various landings upon the Gallipoli Peninsula that strategically guarded the mouth of the Dardanelles. The 325,000 Ottoman 
defenders, backed by German forces, successfully repelled these raids in one of the bloodiest military conflicts in world history.
From the outset, the Allies were hampered by a lack of accurate maps of the Gallipoli Peninsula and the adjacent Asian shore of the Dardanelles. They  
eventually succeeded in capturing a complete six-part set of excellent, newly published Ottoman surveys showing the battle theatre in its entirety. These maps 
were rushed to the map department of the Intelligence Office (later the famed “Arab Bureau”) in Cairo, where they were translated, enlarged and improved 
by a team headed by Lieutenant T. E. Lawrence, later known as “Lawrence of Arabia”. These maps were printed by the Survey Department, Egypt, as a series 
of six interconnecting maps, although each map was designed to act as a stand-alone work complete in and of itself (a geographic key to all six maps is present 
on the back of the present map).
Overall clean and bright, with some very light stains in the upper-left quadrant and light wear at some fold vertices.

 Not in WorldCat. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/M1SF34CBXD7K.html




On Ibn Khaldun’s cultural history
13.  KREMER, Alfred von. Ibn Chaldun und seine 
Culturgeschichte der Islamischen Reiche.
Vienna, Karl Gerold’s son (back of title-page: Adolf 
Holzhausen), 1879. 8°. With 4 leaves with Arabic text. 
Contemporary paper wrappers.� € 1750

Offprint of an essay on the cultural history written by the 
Arab historian Ibn Khaldun (1332–1406), written by the 
German Orientalist Alfred von Kremer (1828–1889). It 
opens with a brief introduction on Ibn Khaldun’s works 
and life. Other chapters deal with the cultural aspects in 
Ibn Khaldun’s works: basic needs, customs, societies, etc. 
Included at the end are four brief texts in Arabic type  
transcribed from manuscripts.
With some pencil underscoring, otherwise in very good 
condition. 

62, [2 blank] pp. S.F. Alatas, Applying Ibn Khaldun (2014), p. 194; W.J. 
Fischel, Ibn Khaldun in Egypt (1967), p. 192. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K39F03X8SPKI.html


French account of the Siege of Candia (Heraklion) in first edition 
with engraved fortification plan

14.  [LA FEUILLADE, François Aubusson de]. Journal de l’expedition de Monsieur de la Feuillade, 
pour le secours de Candie. Par un volontaire.
Lyon, Jean Thioly, 1669. 12°. With woodcut printer’s device on title-page, some woodcut initials 
and head-and tailpieces and 1 engraved folding plan of the fortification of Candia (20 × 28.5 cm). 
Contemporary calf, gold-tooled spine and sprinkled edges.� € 4750

Rare first edition of a journal of an expedition to Candia (Heraklion), Greece, commanded by François  
d’Aubusson, duc de la Feuillade (1625–1691), to help the Venetians during the Siege of Candia (1645–1669) against 
the Ottoman Empire. De la Feuillade had already fought the Ottoman forces at the battle of St. Gothard in 
1664 and volunteered to help. With assistance from Pope Clement IX he equipped 500 men at his own expense.  
The journal was written as a letter by a volunteer on the expedition.
The work gives an account of the Cretan war and also contains some valuable information on the Greek 
Orthodox Church. The manuscript of the text came into the hands of a certain Thioly, who disclaims, however, 
all knowledge of the author. Two later editions were published in the same year at Grenoble, followed by another 
in 1670, and an English translation in 1670. 
With ownerships inscription on first fly-leaf “Ex-libris Stephani...estie, 1670”. Very good copy.

[8], 198, [2] pp. Blackmer 859; Goldsmith, BMC STC French E-575; WorldCat (3 copies); not in Atabey; Barbier; Chadenat; cf. Maignien 552–553 
(Grenoble editions); for La Feuillade: NBG XXVIII, cols. 731–733. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/23454.html




The pre-Islamic coinage  
of the Arabs

15.  LANGLOIS, Victor. Numismatique 
des Arabes avant l’islamisme.
Paris, C. Rollin and Druand; London, 
J. Curt (colophon and back of half-title: 
printed by Pommeret and Moreau, Paris), 
1859. 4°. With 4 numbered engraved plates 
and 1 lithographed “bis” plate. Publisher’s 
letterpress printed paper wrappers.� € 1500

First edition of a monograph on the pre- 
Islamic coinage of the Arabs by the French 
historian, orientalist and numismatist Victor 
Langlois (1829–1869). The book is divided into 
five chapters, treating the coins of Nabataea, 
Characene, Palmyra, Edessa and Hatra, and is 
followed by an appendix on the Arab colonies, 
including the rare coins from Abyssinia. 
Spine slightly discoloured, but otherwise in 
very good condition, wholly untrimmed with 
all bolts unopened and in the original printed 
wrappers. 

XII, 158 pp. Gay 3581; Hage Chahine 2621; “La numismatique 
musulmane” at: Cosmovisions. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K1UDI6E3DVHS.html


Treatise on a posthumously published map  
of the Holy Land

16.  L’ISLE (DELISLE), Joseph-Nicolas de. Memoire sur la carte de l’ancienne 
Palestine ou de la Terre Sainte. 
Paris, Chez l’auteur, 1763. 4°. With a woodcut vignette on the title-page and 
a large woodcut headpiece. Modern brown half calf, richly gold-tooled spine. 
� € 2500

First edition of a treatise on a map of ancient Palestine or the Holy Land, written 
by Joseph-Nicolas De l’ Isle (1688–1768), astronomer, geographer of the Marine and 
professor at the “Académie Royale des Sciences”. The map itself was originally made 
by his brother, Guillaume De l’Isle (1675–1726), who was geographer to the king of 
France, and member of the Académie des sciences. Joseph-Nicolas found the map in 
his brother’s belongings. He considered it of such importance for the understanding of 
the scriptures, that he decided to publish it.
Fine copy. 

21 pp. Conlon 63:1047; not in Tobler. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/18871.html


Ottoman map of Iraq, Kuwait and southwestern Iran, used by its army in World War I
17.  [MAP – OTTOMAN ARMY]. [Iraq, Kuwait and Iran].
Istanbul, [Erkan-i Harbiye-i Umumiye], 1331 Rumi [= 1915 CE]. Colour-lithographed map of Iraq, Kuwait and southwestern Iran (65.5 × 66 cm) 
in black, brown, blue and green at a scale of 1:1,000,000, dissected into 12 sections and mounted on contemporary cloth.� € 3500

First edition of the first accurate Ottoman general map of Central and Southern Iraq, Kuwait, and Khuzestan (southwestern Iran); the authoritative map used 
by the Ottoman army for strategic planning during the “Mesopotamia Campaign”, where Ottoman-German forces mounted a unexpectedly strong resistance 
to Britain’s invasion of Iraq in World War I. Examples of the present map were used by Ottoman commanders who oversaw the successful Ottoman-German 
defence of Baghdad at the Battle of Ctesiphon (22–25 Nov. 1915), as well as the capture of the main British army at the Siege of Kut-al-Amara (7 Dec. 1915–29 
April 1916). It shows the tip of the Gulf and the Tigris and Euphrates vallies, including, Kuwait, most of Iraq and Khuzestan province in southwestern Iran. 
Mountain ridges are rendered in brown, with rivers and marshes in blue, permanent bodies of water in green and parallels and meridians at every degree, 
ranging from about 43.5 to 49.5°E longitude and 29 to 34°N latitude. 
With the text entirely in Ottoman Turkish, the map is based on the British War Office’s “Lower Mesopotamia between Baghdad and the Persian Gulf” (1911), 
which was itself in part based on Ottoman sources. Both maps were dramatically superior in all respects to previous efforts, forming the culmination of over 
three generations of reconnaissance, capped by critical late-breaking discoveries.
Some light stains in the margins and the lower-right quadrant, but generally in good condition. Very rare.

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47201.html




Pop-up book celebrating Mecca, its pilgrims, and surrounding areas
18.  [MECCA – POP-UP]. [KUBASTA, Vojtech]. Al-Hajar al-Aswad [= The Black Stone].
Prague, Artia, 1977. Folio (23 × 32.5 cm). Tabletop pop-up display giving a three-dimensional rendering of the Kaaba and Grand Mosque in 
Mecca. Printed in four colours. With the portal showing The Black Stone on the front (left) cover and six photographic views of the holy sites 
and the Hajj on the back (right) cover. Green cloth spine.� € 2800

Charming pop-up display designed by the Czech illustrator Vojtech Kubašta (1914–1992) for the Iranian market, rendering the Kaaba and Great Mosque in M 
|ecca in three dimensions. “In 1977, the Artia Foreign Trade Corporation exported nine Kubašta titles in the Farsi language to Iran. Kubašta’s panoramic  
books [were] protected by a Czech patent. Using the Panascopic format but without text, and for the first time combining photographs and illustration, 
Kubašta designed a pop-up book 
celebrating Mecca, its pilgrims, 
and surrounding areas” (Rubin). 
The black stone of the title is one 
of the most revered Islamic relics, 
set into the corner of the Kaaba 
and viewed through a portal. 
The portal with the Black Stone 
appears on the front cover, with a 
man in a black robe, white ghutra 
(head scarf ) and black, jointed 
double egal (headband), placing 
his hand on the portal.
With an abraded patch on the 
back cover torn away (primarily 
affecting the only the sky in one 
photo), corners slightly bumped, 
a few hinges reinforced. Still 
generally in very good condition:  
a rare survival of an Islamic pop-up 
display for children.

 Ellen G.K. Rubin, “The life and art of Vojtech 
Kubašta”, in: Pop-ups, illustrated books, and 
graphic designs of ... Vojtech Kubašta (2005 
exhibition cat.). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K3N8VF7SST7G.html


The East India Company in Yemen
19.  MIDDLETON, Henry and Nicholas DOWNTON. Sesde reys van de Engelsche Maatschappy, na Oost-Indien, doro den generaal, 
Hendrik Middelton, vervattende sijn togt na Socotora en door de Roode-Zee na Moha, ...
Leiden, Pieter van der Aa, 1707. 8°. With engraved title vignette, 1 folding map of the Arabian Peninsula and 7 engraved folding plates. Later 
marbled boards.� € 1500

First edition. Scarce Dutch translation of the journals of 
Henry Middleton (d. 1613) and his lieutenant Nicholas 
Downton (1561–1615) documenting the sixth voyage  
undertaken by the East India Company, in 1610–12. The ships 
landed in Aden before continuing to Al-Mukha (Mocha) 
in Yemen, where Middleton’s ship ran aground and had to 
be refloated. “After an initially friendly reception, the local 
ruler changed his tune and imprisoned Middleton and his 
crew on the pretext of their breaking an embargo against 
Christian shipping. After spending three weeks as prisoners 
at Mocha, they were taken inland to Ta’iz and then San’a, 
where the Pasha explained that the arrival of English ships 
had been resented by the local Muslim traders. Released in 
February 1611, Middleton and his crew returned to Mocha 
and sailed on 9 Aug. 1611 for Surat in India” (Howgego). The 
illustrations include depictions of an English ship exploding 
in the harbour, as well Middleton in chains in a Mocha jail. 
Published as part of Van der Aa’s collection “Naaukeeurige 
versameling der gedenkwaardigste Zee – en Land-Reysen”.
Somewhat browned and brownstained throughout; folding 
map slightly frayed; 2 tears to first plate and 2nd plate  
respectively; small tear to title-page repaired with old tape. 
Only 3 copies traceable in auction records since 1931.

[2], 217, [17] pp. Howgego I, 719; cf. also p. 320. Catalogue of Printed Books 
in the British Museum I, 95. Tiele 5. Cat. NHSM I, 107. OCLC 14998184.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46420.html


Comprehensive study  
of the dominant aspects of  

Bahrain, Kuwait, Qatar, Oman  
and the United Arab Emirates

20.  NYROP, Richard F. and others. Area handbook 
for the Persian Gulf States.
(Back of title-page: Washington, US Government 
Printing Office), 1977. 8°. With 23 illustrations (maps, 
diagrams and genealogical tables), including 3 folding 
plates. Original publisher’s green cloth with title in 
gold on front board and spine.� € 3500

First edition of a detailed work on the history, especially 
military history, of the Gulf states, covering Kuwait, 
Bahrain, Qatar, the United Arab Emirates and Oman. 
It opens with a preface and a “general overview of the 
societies”, followed by chapters on their history, religion 
and social structure. Another chapter is devoted solely to 
the oil industry of the area. Included are several genealogical  
tables, including one of the ruling family of Kuwait, 
Al-Sabah.
In very good condition.

XIV, 448 pp. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K1V96EQHX1W3.html


Pioneering Arabic, Syriac and Latin glossary
21.  OBICINI, Tommaso and Elija bar SHINAJA (Elias BARSINAEUS)  
of Nisibis. Thesaurus Arabico-Syro-Latinus.
With: Index alphabeticus. …
Rome, Propaganda Fide, 1636. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8°. Set in Arabic, Syriac, roman 
and italic types. Contemp. reversed sheep, blank spine in five compartments. 
� € 4500

First and only edition of Obicini’s Arabic, Syriac and Latin glossary, based on the 11th- 
century Arabic and Syriac glossary compiled by the East Syriac scholar, monk and priest 
Elija bar Shinaja from Shenna in what is now northern Iraq, metropolitan of Nisibis 
from 1008. Shinaja’s version is also known as “The book of the interpreter”. The words 
are arranged by subject and set in three columns with, from right to left, Arabic, Syriac 
and Latin. It opens from the right, like an Arabic or Syriac book. The Index alphabeticus 
has its own title-page, pagination and series of signatures, but forms an appendix to the 
Thesaurus, providing an alphabetical index to the Latin words and phrases. 
Binding somewhat worn; minor foxing. Ownership stamp (Germain: Jacobins P.B.S.) and 
signature of De la Roche (marquis) on title, last page with another owner’s inscription.  
From the library of Swedish antiquarian bookdealer Björn Löwendahl (1941–2013).
A pioneering work in the European study of the Arabic and Syriac languages. 

[2 blank], [5], [1 blank], 447, [1 blank], [43], [5 blank]; “70” [= 66] pp. ICCU VEAE003127; Philologia orientalis 223 
(and for Obicini 222); for the Arabic type: Vervliet, Palaeotypography (2008), pp. 450–451; for the Syriac type: Coakley, 
Typography of Syriac (2006), W13; for Shinaja: www.iranicaonline.org/articles/elija-bar-sinaja. ☞ More on our website

www.iranicaonline.org/articles/elija
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H8LB9XDBRFRY.html


Pococke’s celebrated edition of Abu’l-Faraj’s  
Islamic history: “It is his greatest work,  

and of permanent scholarly value” (Toomer)
22.  POCOCKE, Edward. Specimen historiae arabum; ... Accessit historia veterum 
Arabum ex Abu’l Feda: cura Antonii I. Sylvestre De Sacy. Edidit Josephus White, ...
Oxford, Clarendon Press [= Oxford University Press], 1806. 4°. Title-page with 
engraved view of the Clarendon Building, aquatint author’s portrait and 1 full-page 
etched plate. Contemporary boards.� € 2500

Second edition of Pococke’s elaborate Specimen historiae Arabum, an excerpt from  
Abu’l-Faraj’s Islamic history, in Arabic and Latin. The excerpt is “accompanied by a lengthy 
commentary (printed first in 1648) illuminating Islamic history, geography, mythology, 
religion, and literature from a wealth of sources, mostly unpublished and previously unknown 
in Europe. It represents a revolution in Arabic studies, being Pococke’s attempt to show that 
far from being a mere ancillary to biblical exegesis, Arabic literature (in the widest sense) 
was worthy of study in its own right in the same way that classical cultures were. It is his 
greatest work, and of permanent scholarly value” (Toomer). Abu’l-Faraj’s account is followed 
by unpublished fragments, in Arabic, of Abu’l-Fida’s account of pre-Islamic Arabia, edited by 
Sylvestre de Sacy.
From the library of the Ducs de Luynes, with their bookplate on pastedown. Foxed, leaf Y4 
with tear, otherwise in very good condition and wholly untrimmed. 

XV, [1 blank], 573, [3 blank] pp. Schnurrer 169; for Pococke: Toomer, “Pococke, Edward (1604–1691)”, in: ODNB (online ed).  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/FBJDK7M9SETA.html


An important source of knowledge  
of the Near East

23.  POCOCKE, Richard. Beschryving van het Oosten, en van eenige 
andere landen. Uit het Engelsch overgezet en met aantekeningen voorzien, 
door Ernst Willem Cramer.
Utrecht, Rotterdam and Amsterdam, G.T. en A. van Paddenburg,  
J. Bosch, R. Arrenberg, and M. de Bruyn, 1776–1786. 3 volumes (in 6 
parts) bound as 6. 4°. With 205 folding engraved maps, plans, views and 
plates. Contemporary half calf.� € 12 000

First Dutch translation of Pococke’s important and popular description of his 
travels in the East. The narrative provides detailed information on the fauna, flora, 
topography, and the local manners of the areas Pococke visited. Volume one covers 
Egypt, volume two is devoted to Palestine, Syria, Mesopotamia, Cypress, Crete, and 
the Greek archipelago, and the last volume contains descriptions of Asia Minor, 
Thrace and Greece. The present Dutch edition was augmented with 27 plates and 
an essay by the minister Rutger Schutte, an expert on biblical antiquities.
Pococke’s description of Egypt was one of the earliest modern accounts of the 
area, and includes a report of his journey along the Nile, which he ascended 
as far as Philae. The narrative enjoyed great popularity and was translated into 
several European languages. “The quality and particularly the earliness of his 
observations and their record in prose, maps, and diagrams make him one of 
the most important near eastern travellers, ranking with Frederik Ludvig Norden 
and Carsten Niebuhr, in stimulating an Egyptian revival in European art and  
architecture, and recording much that has subsequently been lost” (Baigent). 
Very fine uniformly bound and uncut set. 

 Tiele, Bibl. 869; cf. Blackmer 1323 (English ed.); for the author: Baigent, “Pococke, Richard (1704–1765”; in: 
ODNB (online ed.) ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/76RAIK01U79O.html




Lecture on the ancient history of Arabia Petrea  
(now in Jordan and vicinity) during the Roman 

conquest by one of the founders of modern geography
24.  RITTER, Carl. Zur Geschichte des Petraïschen Arabiens und seiner Bewohner.
[Berlin, Royal Prussian Academy of Sciences], 8 July 1824. 4°. Never bound. 
� € 1500

Cultural anthropological-historical lecture on the history of Arabia Petrea (also known as 
Rome’s Arabian Province) and its population by the German historian and geographer Carl 
Ritter (1779–1859). This lecture was published as part of the Abhandlungen der Königlichen 
Preußischen Akademie der Wissenschaften zu Berlin in 1824, but it was never bound as part 
of that volume, so it was apparently issued separately. Arabia Petrea consisted of the former 
Nabataean Kingdom in Jordan, southern Levant, the Sinai Peninsula and the northwestern 
Arabian Peninsula. In the present text, Ritter particularly discusses the Roman conquest 
of Arabia Petrea and the testimonies about it, but also describes it as a place of wealth 
and flourishing trade (particularly from Elath to Southern Arabia and India), with many 
populated cities and villages. Ritter also gives some geographical remarks upon Arabia 
Petrea, describing for example the landscape.
Untrimmed (and therefore some edges are very slightly frayed) and with some bolts 
unopened. Otherwise in good condition.

189–223, [1 blank] pp. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46543.html


Enlarged 2nd edition (with 3 extra plates) of an eye-witness account  
of Aleppo in the 1740s and 1750s

25.  RUSSELL, Alexander. The natural history of Aleppo.
London, printed for G. G. and J. Robinson, 1794. 4° With an engraved frontispiece and 20 numbered engraved plates (including 5 folding)  
on 19 sheets. Contemporary calf with gold-tooled spine labels, red edges.� € 6500

Second edition of an authoritative account of Aleppo and Ottoman life and manners, based on Russell’s experience as physician to the British factory in Aleppo 
from 1740 to 1753. Enlarged with 3 additional plates compared to the 1756 first edition. Includes an engraved frontispiece with a view of the city, a plan by 
Carsten Niebuhr (vol. I, plate I), and an additional plate showing 
fish (vol. II, plate VI). Apart from the Syrian flora and fauna and 
as the local climate, Russell’s monograph discusses the everyday 
life of the local population, including that of European merchants 
living in Aleppo, the organisation of their trade activity, and their 
social life. He also includes a section on the plague and other 
epidemic diseases in the 1740s. The descriptions of the education 
system, the production of manuscripts, and the commercial 
activity in Syria are unusually detailed and unique in contemporary  
travel literature on the Ottoman Empire (cf. Chatzipanagioti-
Sangmeister). The botanical plates were produced by G. D. Ehret, 
and one plate of fish bears the name of W. Skelton, while other 
plates, including those depicting birds and domestic life, are 
unsigned, but were probably produced by Russell himself.
A charmingly bound set documenting an era of scientific and 
economic prosperity in Syria.
Binding lightly scuffed; interior fresh and extremely well preserved.

XXIV, 446, XXIII, [3]; VII, [1], 430, XXXIV, [26] pp. Blackmer 1458; Chatzipanagioti-
Sangmeister 893; Cox I, 227; ESTC T149605; Navari 1458; Nissen BBI 3534; cf. Atabey 
1064 (1762 Dutch edition). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47203.html


Considerably enlarged illustrated Dutch edition  
of Salmon’s description of Persia, Arabia and Tartary

26.  SALMON, Thomas. Hedendaagsche historie of tegenwoordige staat van alle 
volkeren; ... IV. deel. Behelzende den tegenwoordige staat van Persia, Arabia, en het 
Asiatisch Tartaryen. 
Amsterdam, Isaak Tirion, 1732. 8°. With engraved title-page, 3 engraved maps and 9 
engraved plates (7 folding). The 3 large folding maps depict Persia, Arabia and Tartary 
and the illustrations include a Persian hunting scene and a view of the Kaaba in Mecca. 
Later 18th-century half calf, richly gold-tooled spine.� € 750

First edition of the considerably enlarged Dutch translation of Thomas Salmon’s description of 
Persia, Arabia and Tartary (northern and central Asia), with new illustrations and Isaac Tirion’s 
detailed maps, which would later be published in his popular Hand-atlas. The part on Arabia 
is divided into 8 chapters, treating its geography, primary cities, royalty, citizens, language and 
science, ceremonies, natural history and the history of the Islam. The related illustrations include 
a large map of Arabia (including Qatar, Oman and Bahrein), a view of the Kaaba in Mecca, an 
illustration of a coffee tree, an Aloe vera and a date palm, and an illustration of a branch of a coffee 
tree. All in very clear impressions.
Some occasional foxing and a faint water stain in the first few leaves. Very good copy. Binding only 
slightly rubbed along the edges. 

[8], 3-”637” [= 629], [13] pp. STCN (3 copies); Tiele, Bibl. 1033; cf. Gay, Bibl. de l’Afrique et l’Arabe 3595; for the map of Arabia: 
Tibbetts 250. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G48G4AT5KUFU.html


Well-informed account of the Ottoman government
27.  SORANZO, Lazzaro. L’Ottomanno ...
Naples, Costantino Vitale, 1600. 4°. 17th-century limp sheepskin parchment.� € 3750

Fourth edition, with an extensive new index, of a detailed account of the Ottoman Empire under the 
infamous Sultan Mehmed III (reigned 1595–1603), first published by Vittorio Baldini in Ferrara in 1598  
(he also published one of two 1599 editions, the other appearing at Milan). It concentrates especially on  
the Empire’s administrative structure, resources and organization. Little is known about the author, but 
what are supposed to be two members of his family were Venetian ambassadors to the Ottoman Empire 
and the book appears to be based on intimate first-hand knowledge of Ottoman affairs.
In very good condition and with ample margins, with a small stain in the first few leaves, occasional, 
mostly marginal minor foxing, and a small marginal tear. The binding wrinkled and with a few small stains.  
A contemporary account of the Ottoman government, with much information not found elsewhere. 

[20], 202, [18] pp. Göllner, Turcica 2452; ICCU CNCE 53796 (5 copies); WorldCat (3 copies); cf. Adams S1462 (1599 Milan ed.); Atabey 1157 
(1598 ed.); Blackmer 1575 (1598 ed.). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F78BZ901U79O.html


A biography of Lawrence of Arabia and his experiences in the Arab Revolt,  
written for younger readers

28.  THOMAS, Lowell. The boys’ life of colonel Lawrence.
London, Hutchinson & Co. Ltd., undated [ca. 1930?]. 8°. With 31 illustrations on 16 leaves; the first of the entrance to the lost city (Petra) 
through a narrow gorge functions as a frontispiece. Red cloth.� € 750

This biography of Colonel Thomas Edward Lawrence (1888–1935), better known as Lawrence of Arabia, was written by Lowell Thomas (1892–1981) and 
was intended for younger readers. Thomas gives a somewhat romanticised and popularised description of Lawrence’s early life up to and including his  
involvement in the 1916 Arab Revolt. Lowell Jackson Thomas was an American writer, actor, broadcaster, and traveller. He is probably best known for  
his reports on T.E. Lawrence, who he – together with cameraman Harry Chase – , accompanied through Palestine and Arabia during the First World War. 
The present copy is undated, but was probably published around 1930.
Very slight foxing to the outer edges and edges of the margins, hinges weak, reinforced with clear tape on the endpapers, spine slightly faded. Otherwise in 
good condition.

285, [1] pp. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46557.html


Engraved nautical chart of the southern Arabian coast
29.  [THORNTON, John]. A large draught of the coast of Arabia from Maculla to Dofar. By Sam.l Thornton at the signe of England,  
Scotland, and Ireland, in the Minories London.
London, Samuel Thornton, [1711]. Engraved map (43 × 53 cm), hand-coloured in outline.� € 3500

Rare nautical chart of the southern coasts of Yemen and Oman, published in The English pilot ... the third book, and signed at lower right by the engraver: 
“Sutton Nicholls sculp”. The coast is shown in two slightly overlapping parts, the western part above and the eastern part below, with a charming decorative 
vine dividing them (running diagonally across the chart). Each half has a reticulated scale of degrees latitude, the upper (western) part in the left border and 
the lower (eastern) part in the right border. Together they show the coast from “Sooa” (?) and “Maculla” (al Mukalla in Yemen) in the west to “Dofar” (Dhofar 
or Dhufar in Oman) in the east (about 750 km of the coast from about 49 to a bit more than 54°E, at a scale of about 1:750,000). John Seller first published 
the third book of The English pilot in 1675, but brought John Thornton (1641–1708) into partnership in 1677 and later turned the publication over to him. 
He served as hydrographer to the English East India Company and published a new edition of the third book in 1703. When he died in 1708, his son Samuel  
(d. 1715) took charge and published a new edition, including the present map bearing his imprint, in 1711. The three lines with Samuel’s imprint were removed 
in a later state of the chart.

 Tibbetts 177. Not in Al Ankary; Al-Qasimi. For the English Pilot: Tooley, Maps and mapmakers, pp. 59–61. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G1ADXDLNCKVC.html




Scenes from the camel market in Dubai.
30.  [DUBAI CAMEL MARKET]. Dubai camel market.
No place, [ca. 1930]. 2 photos (ca. 8.5 × 11 cm). Mounted on backing 
cardboard. In black picture frame (22 × 27 cm).� € 5000

Two pictures, both showing scenes from the camel market in Dubai, 
depicting resting camels on the ground as well as several customers and 
cameleers on foot or riding mules.
Rare photographs in good condition.

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L7UGJ3Q6VQQL.html
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